

FILED
March 31, 2015
Court of Appeals
Division I
State of Washington

No. 71497-0

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

OLIVER L. WUTH, a minor by and through his Guardian Ad Litem
KEITH L. KESSLER; and BROCK M. WUTH and RHEA K. WUTH,
husband and wife,

Respondents,

v.

LABORATORY CORPORATION OF AMERICA, a foreign
corporation; DYNACARE LABORATORIES, INC., a foreign
corporation; DYNACARE NORTHWEST, INC., a domestic
corporation, d/b/a DYNACARE LABORATORIES, INC., a domestic
corporation; KING COUNTY PUBLIC HOSPITAL DISTRICT NO. 1,
d/b/a VALLEY MEDICAL CENTER,

Appellants.

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT
FOR KING COUNTY
THE HONORABLE CATHERINE SHAFFER

RESPONDENTS' ANSWER TO BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
WASHINGTON STATE HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION

SMITH GOODFRIEND, P.S.

By: Howard M. Goodfriend

WSBA No. 14355

Catherine W. Smith

WSBA No. 9542

1619 8th Avenue North
Seattle, WA 98109
(206) 624-0974

SWANSON GARDNER, PLLC

By: Todd W. Gardner

WSBA No. 11034

Peter E. Meyers

WSBA No. 23438

4512 Talbot Road South
Renton, WA 98055-6216
(425) 226-7920

Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. ARGUMENT 1

 A. The Court should not consider the entirely new issues raised only by amicus..... 1

 B. Hospitals have an independent, nondelegable duty to patients. Valley’s breach of its duty of care caused the Wuths’ injuries..... 2

 C. Corporate negligence and vicarious liability are not “mutually exclusive” under RCW ch. 7.70. 7

III. CONCLUSION 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATE CASES

Branom v. State, 94 Wn. App. 964, 974 P.2d 335, *rev. denied*, 138 Wn.2d 1023 (1999)..... 6

Douglas v. Freeman, 117 Wn.2d 242, 814 P.2d 1160 (1991)..... 2

Estate of Sly v. Linville, 75 Wn. App. 431, 878 P.2d 1241 (1994) 6

Grove v. PeaceHealth St. Joseph Hosp., 182 Wn.2d 136, 341 P.3d 261 (2014)2, 7

Pedroza v. Bryant, 101 Wn.2d 226, 677 P.2d 166 (1984)..... 3

Protect the Peninsula's Future v. City of Port Angeles, 175 Wn. App. 201, 304 P.3d 914, *rev. denied*, 178 Wn.2d 1022 (2013)1

Ruff v. King County, 125 Wn.2d 697, 887 P.2d 886 (1995)1

STATUTES

RCW ch. 7.70.....2, 7, 9

RCW 7.70.020..... 2

RCW 7.70.030..... 2

RCW 7.70.040..... 5, 9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

6 *Wash. Prac.: Wash. Pattern Jury Instr. Civ.* (6th ed. 2012). 7-8
